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Conifer wood production in Britain is set to rise to over 11 million m3 by the period 2006-2011, nearly double the current production rate. The Forestry Commission and Timber Growers UK have jointly produced the following latest forecast which takes in the period 1992-2011.

This new conifer wood production forecast for British forestry covers the next 20 years. The methods used this time were substantially the same as in previous forecasts and the format adopted the same as in 1987 to allow direct comparisons to be made.

Private woodland forecasts and those from the Forestry Commission have been brought together and published on behalf of the Home Grown Timber Advisory Committee.

The Commission’s forecast is based on the growing stock in each of its forest districts and takes account of the most recent survey information and cutting regimes which are specified according to forest design and economic criteria. Overall, this has resulted in a modest increase in volumes.

Estimated production from private woodlands is also slightly higher than estimated in 1987. This reflects the increasing contribution from upland afforestation to overall volume production as well as an increase in the overall area of private estates. How the private sector results were obtained is the subject of a separate article in this issue.

There is a very marked rise in the amount of production coming from Scotland in the first decade of the next century and Scotland will become the largest source of conifer roundwood supply. In England and Wales small roundwood will tend to plateau in the next ten years as plantations mature.

The forecasts given below are standing volumes on cubic metres over bark. As in the past, they have been computed in three parts: first, volume of wood of 18cm diameter and above, second, wood between 14cm and 18cm diameter, and third, wood volume between 7cm and 14cm diameter.

As in the forecasts of 1977, 1982 and 1987, the convention has been maintained whereby the volume in the 18cm category and half the volume in the 14cm to 18cm category is classified as sawlogs, while the remainder of the 14cm to 18cm and all the wood between 7cm and 14 cm is regarded as being composed of small roundwood.

Of necessity, this is a rather arbitrary division of the standing volume between sawlog and small roundwood material which in practice will vary according to technical requirements of consumers.

Expression of the forecast in terms of standing volume in cubic metres over bark also follows past convention. In order to estimate the extracted volume, allowance must be made for the gross difference between standing and extracted volumes which includes not only waste but covers effects of different measurement methods and conventions.

Here sawlogs are sold in under bark terms, a further reduction must be made to allow for volume of bark.

Forecast of average annual cut of conifer roundwood in Britain by five year

periods 1992-2011, Forestry Commission and private woodlands.

Period
Country
Standing Volume: thousands cubic metres over bark



Small Roundwood
Logs
Total



FC
PW
Total
FC
PW
Total
FC
PW
Total

1992-1996


England

Scotland

Wales
559

727

336
571

665

144
1130

1392

480
753

973

522
583

453

102
1336

1426

624
1312

1700

857
1154

1118

246
2466

2818

1103


GB Total
1622
1380
3002
2248
1138
3386
3869
2518
6387

1997-2001
England

Scotland

Wales
539

936

367
585

772

155
1124

1708

522
835

1372

717
633

597

131
1468

1969

848
1373

2307

1083
1218

1369

286
2591

3676

1369


GB Total
1841
1512
3353
2923
1361
4284
4763
2873
7636

2002-2006
England

Scotland

Wales
541

1196

415
554

937

173
1095

2123

588
1015

1810

922
795

866

215
1810

2676

1137
1556

3006

1336
1349

1793

388
2905

4799

1724


GB Total
2152
1654
3806
3747
1876
5623
5898
3530
9428

2007-2011
England

Scotland

Wales
482

1486

427
511

1062

188
993

2548

615
1133

2345

962
1068

1286

339
2201

3631

1301
1615

3830

1389
1579

2348

527
3194

6178

1916


GB Total
2395
1761
4156
4440
2693
7133
6834
4454
11288

Forecast of average annual cut of conifer roundwood 1992-1996, Forestry Commission and private woodlands.

Standing Volume: thousands of cubic metres over bark

Conservancy
Small roundwood
Logs
Total


Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total

N England

E England

W England
280

62

91
151

317

230
431

379

321
270

33

91
164

458

321
434

491

412
549

95

182
315

774

551
864

869

733

ENGLAND
433
698
1130
394
943
1336
826
1640
2466

N Scotland

M Scotland

S Scotland
213

267

342
349

115

108
561

381

450
288

316

302
276

124

122
563

439

424
500

582

644
624

238

230
1124

820

874

SCOTLAND
821
571
1392
906
520
1426
1727
1091
2818

WALES
314
166
480
354
270
624
668
435
1103

GB
1568
1434
3002
1654
1732
3386
3221
3166
6387

Forecast of average annual cut of conifer roundwood 1997-2001, Forestry Commission and private woodlands.

Standing volume: thousands of cubic metres overbark

Conservancy
Small roundwood
Logs
Total


Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total

N England

E England

W England
288

59

92
163

308

215
451

367

307
330

45

103
219

480

292
549

525

395
618

104

194
381

787

507
999

891

701

ENGLAND
439
685
1124
478
990
1468
916
1675
2591

N Scotland

M Scotland

S Scotland
230

333

473
395

130

148
625

463

620
344

452

498
344

162

170
688

614

667
574

784

970
739

292

317
1313

1076

1287

SCOTLAND
1035
673
1708
1293
676
1969
2328
1348
3676

WALES
350
172
522
522
326
848
872
497
1369

GB
1824
1529
3353
2293
1991
4284
4116
3520
7636

Forecast of average annual cut of conifer roundwood 2002-2006, Forestry Commission and private woodlands

Standing volume: thousands of cubic metres overbark

Conservancy
Small roundwood
Logs
Total


Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total
Spruce
Other
Total

N England

E England

W England
312

49

83
163

286

203
475

335

286
427

62

136
251

570

365
678

632

501
739

111

219
413

856

567
1152

967

786

ENGLAND
444
651
1095
625
1185
1810
1069
1836
2905

N Scotland

M Scotland

S Scotland
261

424

649
449

147

195
709

571

844
418

639

854
379

170

218
796

809

1072
678

1062

1502
827

317

413
1505

1379

1915

SCOTLAND
1333
791
2123
1910
767
2676
3242
1557
4799

WALES
402
186
588
727
410
1137
1129
595
1724

GB
2179
1627
3806
3262
2361
5623
5440
3988
9428

Private sector softwood forecast

By Alex Morris, Forestry Commission

Knowledge of the intricacies of the private sector forecast have been vested in only a very few individuals over the years. The widespread lack of knowledge has, in the past, led to misunderstanding, misinterpretation and at times misinformed criticism of the published results. This article will cast a long overdue light on the methodology used, with a view to aiding the reader to interpret the forecast.

Historical Background

The Forestry Commission and the private sector have jointly produced 20-year timber forecasts since the early 1970s but it was not until computerisation within the FC in the late 1970s, that the facility was available to handle easily the amount of detail now incorporated.

Computer programmes and models have been continually updated to provide a sophisticated facility for forecasting. This facility is used for both the FC and the private sector forecasts but the format of the private sector database is less detailed than that of the FC. Consequently the lowest level of forecasting considered appropriate for the private sector is that corresponding to FC Conservancy boundaries.

The databases used throughout the years in the private sector forecast have all been based on the available census of the woodland data duly updated from information collected by the FC. The 1965 census provided the data for the early forecasts and this was then superseeded by the 1980 census which is very much dominated by data provided by the private sector in the form of ‘dedicated’ and ‘approved woodlands’ statistical returns.

A series of cutting prescriptions is applied to the private sector database in order to produce the finally published forecast. In both 1974 and 1977 the forecasts were compiled making allowance for the fat that the actual removals over a number of years were less than the estimate of potential production.

The 1983 forecast reverted to forecasting the maximum potential cut but this was again overturned in 1987 with a view to providing figures of potential removals. This principle has been maintained in the 1991 forecast, ie to provide an estimate of future removals.

Organisation

The FC and Timber Growers UK jointly contribute to the construction of the private sector forecast with the latter having the final say on the figures to be presented. Results are referred through the Home Grown Timber Advisory Committee for comments and final combination with the Forestry Commission’s own forecast, for publication on a five-year cycle.

The FC, for it’s part, provides the computing facility, the updated private sector database, access to the FC forecasting models and lastly advice based on the FC’s experience of it’s own internal forecasting.

Timber Growers UK are responsible for choosing all the cutting prescriptions to be applied and making any necessary adjustments in order to provide figures on potential removals. Nevertheless, a great deal of liaison between the FC and TGUK occurs throughout the process of construction to the benefit of all concerned.

Private sector database

The 1980 census of woodland allowed the private sector database to be compiled, by conservancy, into the area of high forest in ten-year-age bands by species which were subsequently subdivided into single years for the purpose of forecasting. (Census data was recompiled in 1985 to comply with the new FC Conservancy boundaries). For the current forecast the database was updated in order to provide the current growing stock data, ie by adding afforestation/restocking statistics and subtracting felling.

The former was relatively straightforward because the FC collects the statistics for all grant-aided new planting and restocking by conservancy and also has estimates for non grant-aided planting. In the current forecast, the species distribution was compiled from TGUK statistics.

Statistics for felling were more of a problem. Given that most felling is undertaken as part of a grant-aided restocking scheme, the felled area was assumed to correspond to the restocked area. In the current forecast this was then modified to take account of the following:

· The effect of the broadleaves policy;

· Unconditional felling licenses;

· Illegal fellings and unaccounted fellings; and

· Areas lost due to 1987 and 1990 windblows.

No statistics were available on the age or species felled and therefore the former was estimated from the age distribution of overmature areas and the latter from the corresponding species distribution.

The results from the above exercise provided a revised private sector growing stock database but excluded any statistics on yield class. Although one would normally associate yield class with a growing stock database, for this forecast it was included as a prescription. The reason for this is explained later.

The above does not include the area of forest transferred from the public to the private sector since 1980. Statistics for this area are held on two additional databases. FC disposals between 1981 and 1985, incorporated in the 1987 production forecast, represents one of the databases and disposals between 1986 and 1990 the other.

The cutting prescriptions applied to these databases were identical to those applied to the main private sector growing stock database in order to be consistent throughout the forecast.

Private sector cutting prescriptions

Yield class: It has been normal practice to apply an average yield class for each species within each of the FC conservancies. This estimate is compiled from several sources. Firstly, the comprehensive yield class assessment undertaken during the 1965 census, remembering that it is from crops measured at the time, that the majority of felling volume is currently derived.

Secondly, yield class information collected in the course of the 1980 census. Thirdly, the average yield classes of species within the FC plantations within corresponding geographical areas. Lastly, the private sector afforestation which is now contributing to the major part of thinning volume produced.

From this combination and some iterative computing to test sensitivity, average yield classes have been derived. One should not equate these derived yield classes with the actual mean yield classes in the private sector. In the current forecast, the yield classes of spruce have been revised upwards by recognising the contribution from the higher yield class of post war Sitka afforestation.

Non-thin areas: Crops susceptible to windthrow have an important impact on the forecast. The most susceptible are not usually thinned. This was dealt with in the forecasting model by attributing a percentage of the area, by species, to a non-thin prescription. The basis for this was the distribution of non-thin prescriptions in the FCs own database modified to take account of the difference in private sector woodland susceptibilities and management prescriptions.

Timing of first thinnings: In 1982, TGUK conducted a survey of private sector managers to establish the nature and amount of delay applicable to first thinnings. The results of this were incorporated into the 1983 forecast and subsequently carried forward, with some modification, into the 1987 forecast.

In the current forecast these prescriptions were reconsidered in the light of current known practice in the private sector. Delayed thinning prescriptions were eliminated for the majority of the uplands as a result. In the lowlands, the length and amount of delay were significantly reduced.

Rotation length: In the earlier forecasts, it was assumed that the private sector, particularly the traditional estates, used rotation lengths significantly longer than those used by the FC. With upland afforestation contributing a significantly increasing volume to the private sector felling forecast, 1991 forecast rotations were closely aligned with those applying in the FC.

Non-thin crop rotations were based on the principle of maximising discounted revenue: this does not always equate with “terminal height”* prescriptions which the FC apply to their own plantations. A difference of 2-3 years still exists between FC rotations and private sector rotations in the forecast models for thinned crops.

To an extent, this reflects the recognition that a difference, albeit very small, still exists in general between the public and private sector which is evidenced by the amount of overmature volume still generated by the forecast.

Overmature crops: The forecasting computer programme allocates a felling date to all crops of the basis of rotation length. Any crop older than the prescribed rotation is regarded by the computer as overmature. In 1977, overmature crops amounted to 10.0 million cubic metres from an area of 32700 hectares (6.5% of 1977 conifer high forest area).

All subsequent private sector forecasts of overmature volume have used this volume as the baseline. In other words, it has been assumed that there will always be an area of overmature crops but it would not exceed this amount. One might equate this to long-term retentions resulting from landscaping and conservation constraints.

All forecasts since 1077 have incorporated a further assumption, namely any additional overmature areas are assumed to be felled in equal yearly amounts over the-year period of the forecast. In the 1991 forecast this was changed. The overmature was calculated at 13.1 million cubic metres from an area of 40600 hectares (5.8% of 1990 conifer high forest area).

This included 0.2 million cubic metres from forests transferred from the public to the private sector between 1981 and 1990. In this forecast we departed from the convention (ie of an even allocation of the difference over the 20 years) on the assumption that the demand in Scotland would absorb volume form that country over the first ten years. It is worth noticing that arguments for reducing rotation ages result in a greater volume of overmature requiring a generalised felling allocation in forecast models.
Forecasting private sector removals

In the 1987 forecast, the maximum potential volume yield from private woodlands was reduced by 10% to provide an estimated forecast of actual removals. This reduction represented an estimate of volume which would be retained by estates for their own use and therefore not available on the open market or not felled as prescribed because of some other constraint.

In light of the increasing production from upland afforestation and the declining relative contribution of estate source timber to the overall potential production, the reductions incorporated in the 1991 forecast were revised to 9% in England, 7% in Wales and 5% in Scotland.

Appraising the methodology

The forecast attempts to model what has and will happen to the overall private sector growing stock. Numerous models are contained within the forecasting programme which are common to both the private and public sectors. In addition, 150 different models are generated from the applied private sector cutting prescriptions.

However, the accuracy of updating the growing stock, the relevance of the cutting prescriptions and the appropriateness of the reductions incorporated can only really be established by periodic reassessment through a new census of woodlands. Plans for this are in hand and will be revealed shortly.

It is unlikely hat the next census will be carried out all at once for the whole country so that it will still be necessary to make assumptions of the type described, in some parts of the country, for some time to come.

* “terminal height”: Top height of the stand when windthrow has affected 40% of the trees (FC Leaflet 85)

Beating Honey Fungus

Parks, gardens, orchards and arboreta are the favoured striking places for honey fungus. One of the world’s most common root diseases, it can kill an enormous range of plants and cause decay in standing trees.

Although rarely a serious problem in woodland, it can sometimes spell death for groups of conifers in young plantations. It has always been a subject of Forestry Commission literature: first published in 1921 as FC Leaflet number 6, it is now available in a 1991 eighth edition*.

Considerably more handsome in production and colourful than its original forerunner, Honey fungus by B.J.W. Greig, S.C. Gregory and R.G. Strouts is an invaluable edition to the bookshelves of both forest manager and arboriculturist. It shows how to control the disease by removing woody material from the ground or by isolating infected areas with physical barriers.

Another way is through replanting with species resistant to it. The fungus spreads through the soil from infected stumps and trees to healthy specimens by means of rhizomorphs and root contact.

* FC Bulletin 100, HMSO or Publications Officer, Alice Holt Research Station (tel. 0420 22255), price £3.40 (by post)

